
 
 

WEST BENGAL STATE FOOD PROCESSING
&

HORTICULTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
(A GOVT. OF WEST BENGAL ENTERPRISE)

BENFISH TOWER (6th Floor)
31, G.N. Block, Sector-V

KOLKATA
MEMO NO. 256 /WBSFPHDCL/1770/2020-21                                                       Date: 22.01.2021

   CORRIGENDUM      NOTICE  
Ref:  NIT No. 236 /WBSFPHDCL/1770/2020-2021 dated-05.01.2021

In partial modification of the above NIT, the following addendum and corrigendum are being
made and to be read as follows:
 

1. The requirement of planting materials, as published  in Annexure – 
III of the above NIT, will be revised  as follows: 

 
REQUIREMENT OF PLANTING MATERIAL

Crop 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Variety Price

Mango
 

2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000 Amrapali/Himsagar
 ₹30/p
c

Mandarin 
Orange 1,50,000 1,50,000 1,50,000 1,50,000 Darjeeling 

 ₹30/p
c

Black Pepper  2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000
Panniyur-
1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8

  ₹
10/pc

Bay Leaf 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 Local improved  ₹ 13/pc
Large 
Cardamom 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 Local improved  ₹ 15/pc
Arecanut 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 Assam ₹ 9/pc
Lemon 2,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 1,00,000 Pati/Kagzi  ₹ 19/pc
 

Specification

 

MANGO (AMRAPALI/HIMSAGAR )
1 Type of rootstock: Straight and vigorous growth, no root coiling
2 Age of rootstock: 10 – 12 months
3 Diameter of rootstock: 10 to 12 mm
4 Age of scion: 6 – 7 months (Matured past season’s growth)
5 Diameter of scion: 7 to 12 mm
6 Type of scion: Non-flowering terminal shoots (30 to 40cm)
7 Height of planting material: 1 – 1.5 m.
8 Graft union: Matured, Smooth, Union of graft 15 – 20 cm from collar region of root
stock

File No.WBSFPH-13011/4/2020-SEC(WBSFPHDCL)-WBSFPHDCL



9 Foliage: Healthy, green and actively growing.
10 Disease / pest (Health standard): Healthy and free from pest and diseases
11 Packaging: Well settled material in Poly-pack (above 50 micron)
 

MANDARIN ORANGE(DARJEELING)
1.Type : Straight and vigorous growth, no root coiling, hardened true to type plants.
2.Age of Plant : Well matured 
3.Height of the Plant: not less than 45 cm. 
4.Basal Diameter:1-1.5 cm
5. Root system: Well established and profuse root
6.Foliage:Healthy,green and actively growing 
7 Diameter of stem: 1 – 1.5 cm
8 Disease / pest (Health standard): Healthy and free from pest and diseases 
9 Packaging: Well settled material in Poly-pack (above 50 micron)
 

BLACK PEPPER (PANNIYUR-1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8)
1.Basal Diameter of Sapling : 1 cm  (about)    
2. Plant Height: Not less than 45 cm
3. Foliage :Healthy ,green and actively growing cuttings with 3 to 4 leaves of 3 to 4 
months old 
4. Root System: Well established & profuse root 
5. Disease/Pest(Health slandered): Healthy and free from pest and diseases
6. Packaging : Well set in poly -pack 
 

Bay leaf   (Local improved)
1. Plant height: Not less than 45  cm 
2. Root system: Well established & profuse root 
3. Disease / pest (Health standard): Healthy and free from pest and diseases 
4. Packaging: Well set in Poly-pack 

Large Cardamom (Local high yielding improved)
1. High yielding diseases-free plantations to be selected 
2. One mature tiller with two immature tiller or vegetative buds is used as 

planting units. 
 

Arecanut  (Assam)
1. Plant height: Not less than 45  cm 
2. Root system: Well established & profuse root 
3. Disease / pest (Health standard): Healthy and free from pest and diseases 
4. Packaging: Well set in Poly-pack 

 

Lemon (Pati  /Kagzi)
1. Basal diameter of sapling: 1 – 1.5 cm 
2. Height  of  plant: Not less than 45 cm 
3. Foliage : Healthy, green and actively growing 
4. Root system: Well established & profuse root 

File No.WBSFPH-13011/4/2020-SEC(WBSFPHDCL)-WBSFPHDCL



5. Disease / pest (Health standard): Healthy and free from pest and diseases 
6. Packaging: Well settled material in Poly-pack (above  50 micron) 

 
2. Clause 3 (a) of the above NIT will be amended as follows- 

“The minimum turnover of the Agency in the business of same nature should be at least Rs.75 

Lakhs in any of the last 3 fnancial years”.

3. The following explanatory note will be added in the Form –B of the   
above NIT 

“The quantty of plantng material to be bought back by #BSFP&HDCL iill be as per revised 

Annexure-III. Also, the Buy Back price iill be as per rate ofered by the concerned bidder”  

 

4. The revised timetable for submission of      Tender will be read   
as follows: 

Pre-Bid Meeting 25.01.2021 at 03.00 PM in the meeting Hall of the Deptt of FPI&H
Last date and time for 
the submission of Bid

01.02.2021  upto 12.00 pm

Date of opening of 
Technical bids

03.02.2021  at  12 P.M. In the event  of  this  date being declared as Govt.
holiday for WBSFP&HDCL, the technical bid shall be opened on the next
working date at the schedule time.

Uploading of result of 
Evaluation of Bids

To be intimated later

 

 Managing Director

22/01/2021 

 

 

File No.WBSFPH-13011/4/2020-SEC(WBSFPHDCL)-WBSFPHDCL


